Namibia Medical Care
(Registration number "005")
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements
Group Fund

2022 2021 2022 2021
N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000

30. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)
FUND

As at 31 December 2021

Less than 12
months
N$'000

Total
N$'000

Financial assets at fair value 305,770 305,770
Cash and cash equivalents 43,296 43,296

349,066 349,066

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate of 1%, which is used when reporting on interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only financial instruments
exposed to interest rate risk which were recognised at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and
assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period but the calculation
has been amended for both the current and prior year.

Group 2022 2022 2021 2021
N$'000 N$'000 N$'000 N$'000

Increase or decrease of 100 basis points Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on surplus and deficit
Cash and cash equivalents 334 (334) 450 (450)
Financial assets measured at fair value: cash 1,170 (1,170) 1,317 (1,317)
Financial assets measured at fair value: bonds 1,722 (1,722) 1,741 (1,741)

3,226 (3,226) 3,508 (3,508)

The sensitivity analysis for the Fund is the same as the Group numbers presented above except for the cash and cash
equivalents category. An increase/decrease of 100 basis points would have an impact on cash and cash equivalents for the
fund of N$334,000 (2021: N$450,000).

Price risk

The group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of financial assets held by the group and classified as financial
assets at fair value through profit and loss. The group's exposure to commodity risk is not considered significant. To manage its
price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolio.

Diversification of the portfolio is done by the asset managers in accordance with the mandate set by the group. The majority of
the group's equity investments is publicly traded on the JSE (Johannesburg Stock Exchange) and NSX (Namibian Stock
Exchange).

The effect of changes in the market on the equity portfolio at the reporting date is shown in the sensitivity analysis below, with
all other variables held constant. Accumulated funds would be affected as all financial assets are classified as financial assets
at fair value through surplus or deficit.

57

Namibia Medical Care
(Registration number "005")
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements
Group Fund

2022 2021 2022 2021
N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000

30. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Price risk sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when price risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in relevant prices. All
other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only investments held at the reporting date. No changes were
made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting
period.

Group & Fund 2022 2022 2021 2021
N$'000 N$'000 N$'000 N$'000

Increase or decrease of 10% in price Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on surplus and deficit
Equity portfolio 11,546 (11,546) 14,231 (14,231)

Investment risk

Investment risk is the risk that investment returns on accumulated assets will not be sufficient to cover future liabilities.
Continuous monitoring takes place to ensure that appropriate assets are held where the group's liabilities are dependent upon
the performance of the investment portfolio and that a suitable match of assets exist for all liabilities.

The group's investment objective is to maximise the return on its investment on a long-term basis at minimal risk, subject to any
constraints imposed by legislation or the board of trustees, therefore the portfolio of financial assets is managed and its